John R. Ashcroft Secretary of State Administrative Rules RULE TRANSMITTAL Administrative Rules Stamp Administrative Rules Stamp

Rule Number 15 CSR 60-17.010 Experimental Interventions to Treat Gender Dysphoria Use a "SEPARATE" rule transmittal sheet for EACH individual rulemaking. Name of person to call with questions about this rule: Content **Todd A. Scott** Phone (573) 751-8366 FAX _____ Email address Todd.Scott@ago.mo.gov Data Entry_____Phone______FAX_____ Email address Interagency mailing address Office of the Attorney General, Supreme Court Building TYPE OF RULEMAKING ACTION TO BE TAKEN Emergency Rulemaking __ Rule __ Amendment __ Rescission _X_ Termination Effective Date for the Emergency ___<u>Termination effective May 16, 2023</u> Proposed Rulemaking __Rule __Amendment __Rescission **EXHIBIT** Rule Action Notice In Addition Rule Under Consideration Request for Non-Substantive Change Statement of Actual Cost Order of Rulemaking Withdrawal Adopt Amendment Rescission Effective Date for the Order Statutory 30 days OR Specific date Does the Order of Rulemaking contain changes to the rule text?
NO YES—LIST THE SECTIONS WITH CHANGES, including any deleted rule text: Small Business Regulatory JCAR Stamp Fairness Board (DED) Stamp

EMERGENCY RULE Title 15 – ELECTED OFFICIALS Division 60 – Attorney General Chapter 17 – Gender Transition Interventions

ORDER TERMINATING EMERGENCY RULE

By the authority vested in the Office of the Attorney General under sections 407.020, RSMo (Supp. 2022), 407.145, RSMo (2016), the Office of the Attorney General hereby terminates an emergency rule effective May 16, 2023, as follows:

15 CSR 60-17.010 Experimental Interventions to Treat Gender Dysphoria is terminated.

A notice of emergency rulemaking containing the text of the emergency rule was published in the **Missouri Register** on May 15, 2023 (volume 48, Number 10, MoReg pp. 905-910).



Attorney General of Missouri Andrew Bailey

May 16, 2023

Ms. Sarah Schappe Director, Joint Committee on Administrative Rules State Capitol, Room B8 Jefferson City, MO 65101

Re: 15 CSR 60-17.010 Experimental Interventions to Treat Gender Dysphoria

Dear Director Schappe:

CERTIFICATION OF TERMINATION OF EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

I do hereby certify that the attached is an accurate and complete copy of the Order Terminating Emergency Rule lawfully submitted by the Office of the Attorney General.

Statutory Authority: sections 407.020, RSMo (Supp. 2022) and 407.145, RSMo (2016).

If there are any questions regarding the content of this proposed rulemaking, please contact:

Todd Scott Supreme Court Building 207 W. High St. P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 573-751-8870

Rhonda Meyer

Dep. Chief of Staff

Missouri Attorney General



Attorney General of Missouri Andrew Bailey

May 16, 2023

John R. Ashcroft Secretary of State Administrative Rules 600 West Main Street Jefferson City, Missouri 65101

Re: 15 CSR 60-17.010 Experimental Interventions to Treat Gender Dysphoria

Dear Secretary Ashcroft:

CERTIFICATION OF TERMINATION OF EMERGENCY ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

I do hereby certify that the attached is an accurate and complete copy of the Order Terminating Emergency Rule lawfully submitted by the Office of the Attorney General.

Statutory Authority: sections 407.020, RSMo (Supp. 2022) and 407.145, RSMo (2016).

If there are any questions regarding the content of this proposed rulemaking, please contact:

Todd Scott Supreme Court Building 207 W. High St. P.O. Box 899 Jefferson City, MO 65102 573-751-8870

Rhonda Meyer

Dep. Chief of Staff

Missouri Attorney General